Technical sheet for billets 


Technical conditions for billets 120x120 mm are:
1. Dimensions and sizes tolerances:
	Sides
	Length
	Sizes tolerances, [mm]
	Linear mass
(Informative)

	[mm]
	[mm]
	Sides
	Length
	[kg/m]

	120 x 120
	10000
	± 3,0
	± 100
	112.05


The romboidity of the section will not exceed the percentage 2,5%.

R=2x(D1-D2)/(D1+D2), where D1= long diagonal and D2 = short diagonal
Straightness: the billets must be straight and no twisted alowed. Rectilinity deviation (arrow) 6mm/m. 
The total curvature of the billet shall not exceed the result of the multiplication between the permissible curvature per linear meter and the length of the billet, in meters.

2. Surface defects:

Surface must be plain without defects as: splints, cracks, folds, cavities, lack of material, burrs or other rolling defects.
With the exception of visible cracks, isolated defects are allowed.
Maximum admissible depth of defects: 2,5 mm

Surfaces must be flat.

Convexities and concavities of the sides will not exceed +/- 3.0% of the side

3. Internal defects:
Are not accepted internal defects such as holes, blows, nonmetalic inclusions, segregations. The lack of such defects must be guaranteed by supplier/producer.
4. Chemical composition:
	Marca
	Chemical composition, [%]
	Ceq

	
	C
	Mn
	Si
	P
	S
	Cr
	Ni
	Cu
	Al
	∑

(Cu,Cr,Ni)
	

	OB 37
	max.
	0,25
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max.
	-
	-
	-

	
	0,18
	0,40
	0,40
	0,045
	0,045
	0,30
	0,30
	0,50
	
	
	

	PC 52
	0,19
	0,80
	0,15
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max.
	max

	
	0,23
	1,10
	0,30
	0,040
	0,040
	0,30
	0,30
	0,40
	0,025
	0,65
	0,50

	PC 60
	0.27
	1.6
	0.55
	0.045
	0.045
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	ST3GPS


	0.14


	0.8


	0.15
	
	
	

	
	0.20
	1.1
	0.30
	0.04


	0.05
	


The homogenity of the chemical composition will be guaranteed for eacht heat.
5. Quantity:

According to the contract annex.

6. Marking :
The label on each package will contain: heat number, steel grade, size, and weight.
It will be written (by punching or painting) at least one billet in each package with the heat number.
Marking is made at the end of the billet - transversally by punching, or on the side, in the case of marking by dyeing.
7. Delivery:

Bundles of max 10 tons. Billets will be tied up by wire or strip in min. 2 places. Each packet of billets will have two ties for handling (lifting).
Each bundle must have billets of only one heat.

It is allowed a maximum of 3% of billets with lengths of 6 - 9 m. Short billets to be bundled separatelly.
In one waggon must be loaded billets of one heat or maximum two heats.

Quality certificate: according to  EN 10204  point  3.1B (including radioactivity level)
	Producer/ Supplier : 

	Customer : BUS NELCOR SRL 



Din calitatile de otel amintite se pot realize urmatoarele produse:
· STEEL BILLETS 120x120x10000mm QUALITY CERTIFICATED OB37;
· STEEL BILLETS 120x120x10000 mm, QUALITY CERTIFICATED PC52, PC60; 
· STEEL BILLETS 120x120x10000mm, QUALITY CERTIFICATED ST3Gps,RUSSIAN STANDARD GOST 380/94.
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